
1

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

CHIHO ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP LIMITED
齊 合 環 保 集 團 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 976)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
DISPOSAL OF ASSETS OF SUBSIDIARIES

The Agreements

The Board is pleased to announce that on 1 September 2017, Chiho Foundry and Chiho 
Metals (as the case may be) and Taizhou Bay Committee entered into the Agreements, 
pursuant to which Chiho Foundry and Chiho Metals have agreed to dispose of the 
Assets to Taizhou Bay Committee for a consideration of an aggregate amount of 
RMB319,987,843.

The Supplemental Agreements

Subsequently, on 1 September 2017, Chiho Foundry and Chiho Metals (as the case may 
be) and Taizhou Bay Committee entered into the Supplemental Agreements, pursuant to 
which the parties have agreed to certain amendments to the terms and conditions of the 
relevant Agreements.

Listing Rules Implications

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios for the Company in respect of the 
Disposal exceed 5% but are less than 25%, the Disposal constitutes a discloseable 
transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is subject to the 
reporting and announcement requirements as set out under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

The Board is pleased to announce that on 1 September 2017, Chiho Foundry and Chiho 
Metals (as the case may be) and Taizhou Bay Committee entered into the Agreements, 
pursuant to which Chiho Foundry and Chiho Metals have agreed to dispose of the Assets to 
Taizhou Bay Committee for a consideration of an aggregate amount of RMB319,987,843. 
Subsequently, on 1 September 2017, Chiho Foundry and Chiho Metals (as the case may be) 



2

and Taizhou Bay Committee entered into the Supplemental Agreements, pursuant to which 
the parties have agreed to certain amendments to the terms and conditions of the relevant 
Agreements.

A. THE AGREEMENTS

The principal terms of the Chiho Foundry Agreement and the Chiho Metals Agreements are as 
follows:

Date: 1 September 2017

Parties: In respect of the Chiho Foundry Agreement:

 1. Taizhou Bay Committee; and

 2. Chiho Foundry

 In respect of the Chiho Metals Agreements:

 1. Taizhou Bay Committee; and

 2. Chiho Metals

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having 
made all reasonable enquiries, Taizhou Bay Committee and its ultimate 
beneficial owner are third party independent of the Company and its 
connected persons.

Subject Matter:  In respect of the Chiho Foundry Agreement, the Assets to be 
disposed of by Chiho Foundry comprise the land located at Fengjiang 
Dismantling Park with an area of 30,384.08 square meters and the 
building thereon with an aggregate area of 32,854.07 square meters.

In respect of the Chiho Metals Agreements, the Assets to be disposed 
of by Chiho Metals comprise the land located at Fengjiang Dismantling 
Park with an area of 136,631.00 square meters and the building thereon 
with an aggregate area of 86,246.94 square meters.

The aggregate net book value of the Assets as shown in the unaudited 
account of the Group as a t 30 June 2017 was approximate ly 
RMB80,000,000.



3

Consideration and In respect of the Chiho Foundry Agreement, the consideration
 Payment Terms: payable by Taizhou Bay Committee is RMB73,117,681. 30% of such 

consideration amounted to approximately RMB21,935,304 shall be 
paid by Taizhou Bay Committee to Chiho Foundry within 10 working 
days after Chiho Foundry has completed the cancellation procedures of 
the relevant land use right and property ownership right. The balance 
of the consideration shall be settled within 10 business days after 
Chiho Foundry has vacated the building on the land and removed and 
relocated all machinery and equipment (the “Chiho Foundry Payment 
Terms”).

In respect of the Chiho Metals Agreements, the aggregate consideration 
payable by Taizhou Bay Committee is RMB246,870,162. 30% of the 
such consideration amounted to approximately RMB74,061,048 shall 
be paid by Taizhou Bay Committee to Chiho Metals within 10 working 
days after Chiho Metals has completed the cancellation procedures of 
the relevant land use right and property ownership right. The balance of 
the consideration shall be settled within 10 business days after Chiho 
Metals has vacated the building on the land and removed and relocated 
all machinery and equipment (the “Chiho Metals Payment Terms”).

Basis of Determining the Consideration

The consideration for the Assets was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the 
parties, with reference to the valuation reports prepared by the independent valuers, namely 

Taizhou City Pingzheng Land Valuation Consulting Co., Ltd.* (台州市平正土地評估諮詢有
限公司 ) and Zhejiang Zhongcheng Real Estate Valuation Office Co., Ltd.* (浙江眾誠房地產
評估事務所有限公司 ).

Delivery of the Assets

Chiho Foundry and Chiho Metals (as the case may be) shall complete the delivery of all 
Assets to Taizhou Bay Committee by 31 October 2017 after vacating the buildings and 
removing and relocating the machinery and equipment.

The Assets were vacant and the Group leased the Assets to the tenants for the purpose of 
generating rental income in 2016. No such income was generated in 2015. The profit before 
and after taxation attributable to the Assets being the net rental income generated from the 
Assets and after deducting all related disbursements for the year ended 31 December 2016 
were as follows:

For the year ended
31 December 2015 31 December 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Net profit before taxation Nil 952
Net profit after taxation Nil 952



4

B. THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

The principal terms of the Supplemental Chiho Foundry Agreement and the Supplemental 
Chiho Metals Agreements are as follows:

Date: 1 September 2017

Parties: In respect of the Supplemental Chiho Foundry Agreement:

1.  Taizhou Bay Committee; and

2.  Chiho Foundry

In respect of the Supplemental Chiho Metals Agreements:

1.  Taizhou Bay Committee; and

2.  Chiho Metals

Amendments to the  In respect of the Supplemental Chiho Foundry Agreement, the Chiho 
 Payment Terms: Foundry Payment Terms are amended as follows:

(i) 10% of the consideration payable by Taizhou Bay Committee 
amounted to approximately RMB7,311,768 shall be paid by Taizhou 
Bay Committee to Chiho Foundry within 10 working days after the 
execution of the Chiho Foundry Agreement and Chiho Foundry shall 
vacate the building on the land and remove and relocate all machinery 
and equipment within 60 days after the receipt of such consideration; 
(ii) 85% of the consideration payable by Taizhou Bay Committee 
amounted to approximately RMB62,150,029 shall be paid by Taizhou 
Bay Committee to Chiho Foundry within 3 working days after Chiho 
Foundry has vacated the building on the land and removed and 
relocated all machinery and equipment; (iii) within 3 working days 
after the receipt of the said 85% of the consideration, Chiho Foundry 
shall repay the borrowings pledged related to the Assets to the bank and 

obtain the relevant encumbrances certificate (他項權利證書 ) from the 
bank and complete the cancellation procedures of the encumbrances 
certificate with assistance from Taizhou Bay Committee; (iv) the 
balance of the consideration shall be settled by Taizhou Bay Committee 
within 2 working days after the cancellation of the encumbrances has 
been completed; and (v) Chiho Foundry shall, with assistance from 
Taizhou Bay Committee, commence the cancellation procedures of the 
relevant ownership certificate after the receipt of the said balance of the 
consideration.



5

In respect of the Supplemental Chiho Metals Agreements, the Chiho 
Metals Payment Terms are amended as follows:

(i) 10% of the consideration payable by Taizhou Bay Committee 
amounted to approximately RMB24,687,016 shall be paid by Taizhou 
Bay Committee to Chiho Metals within 10 working days after the 
execution of the Chiho Metals Agreements and Chiho Metals shall 
vacate the building on the land and remove and relocate all machinery 
and equipment within 60 days after the receipt of such consideration; 
(ii) 85% of the consideration payable by Taizhou Bay Committee 
amounted to approximately RMB209,839,638 shall be paid by Taizhou 
Bay Committee to Chiho Metals within 3 working days after Chiho 
Metals has vacated the building on the land and removed and relocated 
all machinery and equipment; (iii) within 3 working days after the 
receipt of the said 85% of the consideration, Chiho Metals shall repay 
the borrowings pledged related to the Assets to the bank and obtain the 

relevant encumbrances certificate (他項權利證書 ) from the bank and 
complete the cancellation procedures of the encumbrances certificate 
with assistance from Taizhou Bay Committee; (iv) the balance of 
the consideration shall be settled by Taizhou Bay Committee within 
2 working days after the cancellation of the encumbrances has been 
completed; and (v) Chiho Metals shall, with assistance from Taizhou 
Bay Committee, commence the cancellation procedures of the relevant 
ownership certificate after the receipt of the said balance of the 
consideration.

The amendments to the terms were arrived at after arm’s length negotiations among the 
parties to the Agreements. Save as modified by the Supplemental Agreements, all other terms 
and conditions of the Agreements shall remain unchanged and continue in full force and 
effect.

C. GAIN FROM THE DISPOSAL AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Based on the difference between the consideration for the Assets and the aggregate net book 
value of the Assets as mentioned above, after deducting the estimated related expenses and 
other taxes, the Group is expected to realise a gain of approximately RMB222,000,000 as a 
result of the Disposal.

The net proceeds from the Disposal of approximately RMB302,000,000, after deducting the 
related expenses and other taxes, will firstly be used for repaying the borrowings pledged 
regarding the Assets and the remaining proceeds will be used as general working capital of 
the Group.



6

D. REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO THE AGREEMENTS 
 AND THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

In order to optimize the overall layout of industrial planning and strengthen the industrial and 
economic development under local government’s policy in recent years, Chiho Metals and 
Chiho Foundry relocated the production site to Renewable Metal Resources Industry Base in 
Luqiao District of Taizhou, the construction of the new production site was completed and 
all business operations were relocated in 2016. As a result, the Assets were vacant and the 
management of the Group decided to lease to the tenants for the purpose of generating rental 
income or hold for capital appreciation until return of Assets to the Taizhou government as 
requested. The Board is of the opinion that the Disposal provides a good opportunity for the 
Group to realise the Assets at a gain and enhance the financial position of the Group.

The Directors are of the view that the Disposal and the provisions of the Agreements and 
Supplemental Agreements are fair and reasonable and on normal commercial terms and in the 
interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

E. LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios for the Company in respect of the Disposal 
exceed 5% but are less than 25%, the Disposal constitutes a discloseable transaction for 
the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is subject to the reporting and 
announcement requirements as set out under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

F. GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE PARTIES

The Group

The Group is principally engaged in the business of mixed metal scrap recycling, reuse and 
processing which involves the breaking down, demolition and separation of mixed metal 
scrap. Both Chiho Foundry and Chiho Metals are principally engaged in the processing and 
sales of metal scrap.

Taizhou Bay Committee

Taizhou Bay Committee is a government authority of Luqiao District of Taizhou responsible 
for the development and management of social, economic and infrastructure of Luqiao 
District of Taizhou.



7

G. DEFINITIONS

Unless the content requires otherwise, the following expressions shall have the following 
meanings:

“Agreements” the Chiho Foundry Agreement and the Chiho Metals Agreements

“Assets” in respect of the Chiho Foundry Agreement, the land located at 
Fengjiang Dismantling Park with an area of 30,384.08 square 
meters and the building thereon with an aggregate area of 
32,854.07 square meters; and in respect of the Chiho Metals 
Agreements, the land located at Fengjiang Dismantling Park 
with an area of 136,631.00 square meters and the building 
thereon with an aggregate area of 86,246.94 square meters

“Board” the board of Directors

“Chiho Foundry” Taizhou Chiho-Tiande Foundry Company Limited (台州齊合
天地鑄造有限公司 ), a company incorporated in the PRC and a 
wholly owned subsidiary of the Company

“Chiho Foundry Agreement” the agreement dated 1 September 2017 entered into between 
Chiho Foundry and Taizhou Bay Committee, pursuant to which 
Chiho Foundry agreed to dispose of the Assets to Taizhou Bay 
Committee

“Chiho Metals” Taizhou Chiho-Tiande Metals Company Limited (台州齊合天
地金屬有限公司 ), a company incorporated in the PRC and a 
wholly owned subsidiary of the Company

“Chiho Metals Agreements” the four agreements dated 1 September 2017 entered into 
between Chiho Metals and Taizhou Bay Committee, pursuant 
to which Chiho Metals agreed to dispose of the Assets to 
Taizhou Bay Committee

“Company” Chiho Environmental Group Limited (齊合環保集團有限
公司 ), a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with 
limited liability, the shares of which are listed on the Main 
Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 976)

“connected person(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company



8

“Disposal” the disposal of the Assets pursuant and subject to the terms and 
conditions of the Agreements

“Fengjiang Dismantling
 Park”

Fengjiang Dismantling Park* (峰江拆解園區 )

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on Stock 
Exchange

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China, which for the purpose of 
this announcement excludes Hong Kong, the Macau Special 
Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan

“RMB” Reminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“Supplemental Agreements” the Supplemental Chiho Foundry Agreement and the Supplemental 
Chiho Metals Agreements

“Supplemental Chiho 
 Foundry Agreement”

the supplemental agreement to the Chiho Foundry Agreement 
dated 1 September 2017, pursuant to which the parties to the 
Chiho Foundry Agreement agreed to certain amendments to the 
terms and conditions of the Chiho Foundry Agreement

“Supplemental Chiho 
 Metals Agreements”

the four supplemental agreements to the respective Chiho 
Metals Agreements dated 1 September 2017, pursuant to which 
the parties to the Chiho Metals Agreements agreed to certain 
amendments to the terms and conditions of the Chiho Metals 
Agreements

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“subsidiary” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules



9

“Taizhou Bay Committee” Taizhou Bay Circular Economy Industrial Agglomeration 
Zone Luqiao District Management Committee Fengjiang Street 

Office* (台州灣循環經濟產業集聚區路橋分區管委會峰江街
道辦事處 )

“%” per cent.

By order of the Board
Chiho Environmental Group Limited

Qin Yongming
Chairman

Hong Kong, 1 September 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises:

Executive Directors: Tu Jianhua, Qin Yongming, Zhu Patrick Xiangdong

Independent Non-Executive Directors: Loke Yu, Zhu Dajian, Qian Liping

* For identification purpose only



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Saturation
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (\265L)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Light
    /MYuenHK-Medium
    /MYuenHK-SemiBold
    /MYuenHK-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHK-Medium
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 2400
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 2400
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b57fa65bc00200027006800690052006500730027005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


